SECTION 00806

CHANGE ORDER

No

	1101	-
DATE OF ISSUANCE 5/7/2021	EFFECTIVE DATE	_
OWNER St. Charles Parish Department of Public Works and W	Vastewater	
CONTRACTOR <u>Magee Excavation & Development, LLC</u>		
Contract: St. Charles Parish East Bank Multi-Use Path, Phase V	VI Project No. P020902-5 (State Project No. H.00976	53.6)
Project: East Bank Multi-Use Path, Phase VI		
OWNER's Contract No. P020902-5	ENGINEER's Contract No. N/A	_
ENGINEER Civil & Environmental Consulting Engineers		_
You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract	Documents:	=

Description:

1.) State Change Order 1: Amount: \$230,903.48

Reason for Change Order:

A new ramp was added per LADOTD request beginning at Station 5182+42.29 to Station 5178+21.37 instead of a tie-in to the Spillway Road. Additionally the ramp was diverted at Little Gypsy due to "pipeline marker" conflicts beginning at Station 5154+86.75 ending at Station 5148+76.63.

The purpose of this change order is to provide for necessary modifications for the sections of the multi-use path between Stations 5182+42.29 to Station 5178+21.37 and Station 5154+86.75 to Station 5148+76.63 as follows:

Station 5182+42.29 to Station 5178+21.37:

On May 18, 2020, Mr. John Fogarty, P.E. US Army Corps Project Manager for the Bonnet Carre' Spillway, requested that St. Charles Parish move a 610.12' section of 4" thick asphalt pavement off of the levee crown in favor of an additional drop down ramp from Station 5182+42.29 to Station 5178+21.37. The ramp was redesigned and approved by all parties (see attached email from Corps John Fogarty dated May 18, 2020).

Station 5154+86.75 to Station 5148+76.63:

On October 26, 2020, Mr. Reid Roubion requested a path offset due to conflicts with the existing gas pipeline markers (see attached RFI from Reid Roubion dated 10/26/2020). The section of path between Station 5154+86.75 to Station 5148+76.63 was redesigned to provide 3' of side clearance from the markers and approved by all parties. Additional Construction Layout Item 740-01-00100 Line Item 9001 was necessary due to re-stationing as existing stationing was either damaged destroyed or removed during the high river level stage and additional surveying (topo and cross sections) per Owner's request was done.

Adding Item CI-107-00600 OCP Insurance which was the Contractors actual cost of purchasing their Owner's and Contractor's Protective Liability Policy; pursuant to section 107.02.1 of the Louisiana Standard Specifications for Roads and Bridges, 2016 Edition.

Adding Item 727-01-00100 Remobilization due to design changes at Little Gypsy and the Spillway Locks, R.J. Daigle and Sons (the asphalt sub-contractor) had to remobilize on two different occasions at a cost of \$7205.69. See attached Remobilization Quote from R.J. Daigle and Sons.

Attachments: State Change Order 1

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:	CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:
Original Contract Price \$944,182.68	Original Contract Times: Substantial Completion: Ready for final payment: (days or dates)
Net Increase (Decrease) from previous Change Orders No to: \$N/A	Net change from previous Change Orders No to No: Substantial Completion: Ready for final payment. (da)s)
Contract Price prior to this Change Order: \$ 944,182.68	Contract Times prior to this Charge Order: Substantial Completion: Ready for final payment: (days or dates)
Net increase (increase) of this Change Order: \$230,903,48	Net increase (decrease) this Change Order: Substantial Completion: Ready for fine payment: (days)
Contract Price with all approved Change Orders: \$	Contract Times with all approved Change Orders: Substantial Completion: Ready for final payment: (days or dates)
RECOMMENDED: By:	By: (1)

SMGR0005

	Louisiana Deportment of Transportation and Development	NO.	001
	Department of Transportation and Development Change Order Report	Date:	03/26/2021
S.P. NO.	H.009763.6	F.A.P. NO.	H009763
Name:	ST. CHARLES EBANK LEVEE MU PATH, PHASE 6	Primary Parish:	St. Charles
		Category 2 /	2C

SPN H.009763.6 - ST. CHARLES EBANK LEVEE MU PATH, PHASE 6

Change Order 1 - Ramp modifications and additions.

Reason Code 2C - New development (conditions changing after Plans, Specifications, and Quantities completed).

Original Bid: \$944,182.69 Original Time: 45 Working Days

Spec Year: 2016

District 02-St. Charles Parish

Route: Located on the Mississippi River Levee adjacent to River Rd. (LA628) from St. John the Baptist and St. Charles Parish Line to its Junction with CC Rd. and Powerland St. as Shown in Plans. Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development for: St. Charles

Parish.

Contractor: Magee Excavation & Development LLC

PM: Steve Meek

09/12/2018: Let 09/12/2018: Award

11/28/2018: NOCE (Notice of Contract Execution)

12/10/2018: NTP (Notice to Proceed) 12/03/2019: First day charged

This is a LPA Project with the construction contract held by St. Charles Parish. This is not a FHWA PODI (Project of Divisional Interest) Project.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The scope of the project is to construct a multi-use path atop the Mississippi River levee beginning at St. John the Baptist and St. Charles Parish Line and ending at CC Road and Powerland Street.

EXPLANATION AND JUSTIFICATION

A new ramp was added per LADOTD request beginning at Station 5182+42.29 to Station 5178+21.37 instead of a tie-in to the Spillway Road. Additionally the ramp was diverted at Little Gypsy due to "pipeline marker" conflicts beginning at Station 5154+86.75 ending at Station 5148+76.63.

The purpose of this change order is to provide for necessary modifications for the sections of the multi-use path between Stations 5182+42.29 to Station 5178+21.37 and Station 5154+86.75 to Station 5148+76.63 as follows:

Station 5182+42.29 to Station 5178+21.37:

On May 18, 2020, Mr. John Fogarty, P.E. US Army Corps Project Manager for the Bonnet Carre' Spillway, requested that St. Charles Parish move a 610.12' section of 4" thick asphalt pavement off of the levee crown in favor of an additional drop down ramp from Station 5182+42.29 to Station 5178+21.37. The ramp was redesigned and approved by all parties (see attached email from Corps John Fogarty dated May 18, 2020).

Station 5154+86.75 to Station 5148+76.63:

On October 26, 2020, Mr. Reid Roubion requested a path offset due to conflicts with the existing gas pipeline markers (see attached RFI from Reid Roubion dated 10/26/2020). The section of path between Station 5154+86.75 to Station 5148+76.63 was redesigned to provide 3' of side clearance from the markers and approved by all parties.

Additional Construction Layout Item 740-01-00100 Line Item 9001 was necessary due to re-stationing as existing stationing was either damaged destroyed or removed during the high river level stage and additional surveying (topo and cross sections) per Owner's request was done.

Adding Item CI-107-00600 OCP Insurance which was the Contractors actual cost of purchasing their Owner's and Contractor's Protective Liability Policy; pursuant to section 107.02.1 of the Louisiana Standard Specifications for Roads and Bridges, 2016 Edition.

Adding Item 727-01-00100 Remobilization due to design changes at Little Gypsy and the Spillway Locks, R.J. Daigle and Sons (the

asphalt sub-contractor) had to remobilize on two different occasions at a cost of \$7205.69. See attached Remobilization Quote from R.J. Daigle and Sons.

Project Number H.009763.6

203-07-00100 <u>Line Item 0003</u> = 203-07-00100 <u>Borrow (Vehicular Measurement)</u>

Funding Category 0001:

Increase by 9194.5 CUYD or 158.27%.

Station 5182+42.29 to Station 5178+21.37:

On May 18, 2020, Mr. John Fogarty, P.E. US Army Corps Project Manager for the Bonnet Carre' Spillway, requested that St. Charles Parish move a 610.12' section of 4" thick asphalt pavement off of the levee crown in favor of an additional drop down ramp from Station 5182+42.29 to Station 5178+21.37. The ramp was redesigned and approved by all parties, therefore this item overran (see attached email from Corps John Fogarty dated May 18, 2020).

Station 5154+86.75 to Station 5148+76.63:

On October 26, 2020, Mr. Reid Roubion requested a path offset due to conflicts with the existing gas pipeline markers (see attached RFI from Reid Roubion dated 10/26/2020). The section of path between Station 5154+86.75 to Station 148+76.63 was redesigned to provide 3' of side clearance from the markers and approved by all parties, therefore this item overran.

302-01-00300 <u>Line Item 0006</u> = 302-01-00300 <u>Class II Base Course (Crushed Stone)</u>

Funding Category 0001:

Increase by 527.6 CUYD or 20.40%.

The existing levee stone was not as thick as the plans indicated and so this additional material was necessary in several areas from Station 5037+00 - 5133+00, therefore this item overran.

740-01-00100 <u>Line Item 9001</u> = 740-01-00100 <u>Additional Construction Layout</u>

Funding Category 0001:

Create item for 1 LS or 100%.

Re-Stationing was necessary as existing stationing was either damaged destroyed or removed during the high river level stage and additional surveying (topo and cross sections) per Owner's request was done. See attached memos - Magee Change Order Requests for Surveying.

CI-107-00600 Line Item 9002 = CI-107-00600 OCP Insurance

Funding Category 0001:

Create item for 1810 EACH or 100%.

This item was the Contractors actual cost of purchasing their Owner's and Contractor's Protective Liability Policy; pursuant to section 107.02.1 of the Louisiana Standard Specifications for Roads and Bridges, 2016 Edition. See attached invoice for OCP Insurance.

727-01-00100 <u>Line Item 9003</u> = 727-01-00100 <u>Remobilization</u>

Funding Category 0001:

Create item for 1 LS or 100%.

Due to design changes at Little Gypsy and the Spillway Locks, R.J. Daigle and Sons (the asphalt sub-contractor) had to remobilize on two different occasions at a cost of \$7205.69. See attached Remobilization Quote from R.J. Daigle and Sons.

TIME: No additional time is requested or required.

ATTACHMENTS:

- -Change Order Category Worksheet and Reason Code
- -Email from Corps John Fogarty dated May 18, 2020
- -RFI from Reid Roubion dated 10/26/2020
- -Magee Change Order Requests for Surveying
- -Invoice for OCP Insurance with Backup
- -Remobilization Quote from R.J. Daigle & Sons
- -Contractor Signed Draft Change Order

It is mutually agreed by the parties represented to perform and accept the above revisions in accordance with the original contract and applicable specification, and that this change order represents final adjustments for any and all compensation and time due to the Contractor for changes to the project's work referred to herein.

Item No.	Item -	Major Item	Price	Cl	nange	Current	Revised	%
Proj. / Line Item No.		% of Cont.	per Unit	Quantity	Amount	Quantity	Quantity	Change
203-07-00100	D (17.1.)	Yes	\$19.50	9194.500	\$179,292.75	5809.500	15004.000	158.27%
	Borrow (Vehicular							

H.009763.6 / 0003	Measurement)	30.99%	CUYD					
302-01-00300	Class II Base Course	Yes	\$65.40	527.600	\$34,505.04	2586.800	3114.400	20.40%
H.009763.6 / 0006	(Crushed Stone)	21.57%	CUYD					
740-01-00100	Additional Construction	No	\$9900.00	1.000	\$9,900.00	0.000	1.000	New
H.009763.6 / 9001	Layout	1.05%	LS					
CI-107-00600	OCP Insurance	No	\$0.00	1810.000	\$0.00	0.000	1810.000	New
H.009763.6 / 9002	OCP insurance	0.00%	EACH					
727-01-00100	Remobilization	No	\$7205.69	1.000	\$7,205.69	0.000	1.000	New
H.009763.6 / 9003	Remodifization	0.76%	LS					
Additional Contract Days Requested None		Change in Amount of Contract: \$230,903.48						

Requested By:		Recommended By:	
	Date:		Date:
Hebert, Danny		District Administrator	
Resident Engineer			
Accepted By:			
ST CHARLES PARISH DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS	Date:		Date:
Contractor		DOTD Chief Const. Engineer	
Ву:		Approved:	
			Date:
		Chief Engineer	

State Project No. H.009763.6 Plan Change #001 Approved 01120140434 05/04/2021

Original Contract Cost: \$944,182.69
Total Approved Change Order to date: \$230,903.48
% of Total Approved Cost: 24.455%

70 UI	i otai Approveu Cost.	24.43370			
Order	Group	Approver	Date	Action	Comments
1	Contractor	Zeringue, Lee	05/04/2021	Approve	
2	PE- Project Engineer Group	Hebert, Danny	05/05/2021	Approve	
3	PE- Project Engineer Group	Duplantis, Michael	05/05/2021	Approve	
4	Area Engineers	Skoien, Richard	05/05/2021	Approve	

CHANGE ORDER CATEGORY WORKSHEET

State Project No.	H.009763.6	Change Order No	1
		Revised	1 July 22 2015

			Category 3	Category 2	Category 1
Establishes any new funding so item	urces	and/or adds any non-participating			
	up to	\$50,000			
Change in Amount of Contract	up to	\$250,000		Х	
	Inge in Amount of Contract Inge in Structural design or geometrics Inge in specifications Inge in method of measurement Inge in method of measurement Inge in Majustments as per Inge in Amount of Contractual Document Inge in Major ITEM of Contractual Document Inge in Specifications Inge in Major ITEM of Contractual Document Inge in Specifications Inge in Specifications Inge in Major ITEM of Contractual Document Inge in Specifications Inge in Specifications Inge in Major ITEM of Contractual Document Inge in Specifications Inge in Specifications Inge in Major ITEM of Contractual Document Inge in Specifications Inge in Specifications Inge in Specifications Inge in Major ITEM of Contractual Document Inge in Specifications Inge in	5% of original project cost or over \$250,00	00		
	up to	30			
	over 3	30			
Added Days		ss adverse weather days per contract up			
		ss adverse weather days per contract 50			
Increasing a MAJOR ITEM more	than 2	25%		X	
Decreasing a MA IOR ITEM	up to	25% or \$50,000 (whichever is less)			
Decreasing a MADON TIEM	over 2	25% or \$250,000			
Decreasing a MINOR ITEM (any a	amoun	nt)			
Changes in design / Written app					
Changes in Traffic Control Plan	(chang	ge in sequence)			
Change approved by Memo or Directive signed by Chief Engineer					
Work outside limits of project					
Change in structural design or g	eome	trics			
Change in typical section					
Change in specifications					
Change in method of measurem	ent				
Settlement of a claim or delay					
Administrative Change Order pe	r Cont	ractual Documents			
PAY AD HISTMENTS	50% l	Pay or Remove			
TAT ADOOTHIERTO	Pay a	djustments as per Specifications			
		up to \$50,000 ¹see footnote below			
Consultant Inspected Projects	s	Up to \$250,000		X	
		over \$250,000			
	up to	\$50,000			
Force Account	up to	\$250,000			
	over S	\$250,000			
Other					
¹ All Change Orders initiated by a Co				Area Engineer o	r their designee
	FI	HWA APPROVAL CHECKL	_IST		
			Category 3	Category 2	Category 1
		Iermination			
vvalver of Buy Afficiated on any Pro	JCC12				

CHANGE ORDER REASON(S) CODE CHART (Rev 1/30/2017)				
1. Plan Quantity	1A. Incorrect Quantities (LA DOTD District design). 1B. Incorrect Quantities (LA DOTD Headquarters design). 1C. Incorrect Quantities (Consultant design). 1D. Other 1E. Recoverable			
Differing Site Conditions (unforeseeable)	2A. Claim resolution as directed by Headquarters Construction Section (expense caused by conditions and/or resulting delay) 2B. Unavailable material.			
	2C. New development (conditions changing after Plans, Specifications and Quantities completed).			
	2D. Environmental remediation. 2E. Miscellaneous difference in site conditions (unforeseeable). 2F. Site conditions altered by an act of nature. 2G. Unadjusted utility (unforeseeable). 2H. Unacquired Right-of-Way (unforeseeable).			
	2I. Additional safety needs (unforeseeable).2J. Other2K. Recoverable			
3. LA DOTD Convenience	3A. Claim resolution as directed by Headquarters Construction Section (not resulting from error in plans or differing site conditions). 3B. Public relations improvements.			
	 3C. Implementation of a Value Engineering finding. 3D. Achievement of an early project completion. 3E. Reduction of future maintenance. 3F. Additional work desired by LA DOTD. 3G. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies. 3H. Cost savings opportunity discovered during construction. 3I. Implementation of improved technology or better process. 			
	 3J. Price adjustment on finished work (price reduced in exchange for acceptance). 3K. Addition of stock account or material supplied by state provision. 3L. Revising safety work/measures desired by LA DOTD. 3M. Other. 			
4. Third Party Accommodation	4A. Failure of a third party to meet commitment. 4B. Third party requested work. 4C. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies (impacting third party). 4D. Other 4E. Recoverable			
5. Contractor Convenience	5A. Contractor exercises option to change the traffic control plan. 5B. Contractor requested change in the sequence and/or method of work. 5C. Payment for Partnering workshop. 5D. Additional safety work/measures desired by the Contractor. 5E. Other.			
6. Untimely ROW/Utilities	6A. Right-of-Way not clear (third party responsibility for ROW). 6B. Right-of-Way not clear (LA DOTD responsibility for ROW). 6C. Utilities not clear. 6D. Other 6E. Recoverable			
7. Design Error & Omissions	7A. Design Error (LA DOTD District Design). 7B. Design Error (LA DOTD Headquarters Design). 7C. Design Error (Consultant Design). 7D. Other 7E. Recoverable			
8. Final Change Order	8A. Reconciling Final Quantities Only.			

Danny Hebert

From:

Fogarty, John G Jr CIV USARMY CEMVN (US) < John.G.Fogarty@usace.army.mil>

Sent:

Monday, May 18, 2020 2:55 PM

To:

Lee Zeringue

Cc: Subject: Danny Hebert RE: Mississippi River Levee Bike Path at Bonnet Carre

Lee, I had a chance to review the drawings for the bike path and have some concerns with the path alignment and design on the west side of the Bonnet Carre' Spillway. Our operations at Bonnet Carre' often require bringing trucks and equipment on the levee crown between the existing ramp and SC-12. Also, often we have operations that will block the bike path in this area. The drawings indicate the crown of the levee in this area is to only receive 4 inch thick asphalt pavement (2 inch base course, 2 inch wearing course). The bike path will be damaged by our normal operations. My recommendation is to drop the bike path down on the south side of the ramp and run the path nearer to CC Road then back up again along the side of SC-12.

I know COVID-19 is causing issues with face-to-face meetings, however, I am available to meet to discuss further.

Thanks

John G. Fogarty, P.E. Project Manager Bonnet Carre' Spillway U.S. Army Corps of Engineers New Orleans District 985-764-7484 504-628-5054 cell

----Original Message----

From: Fogarty, John G Jr CIV USARMY CEMVN (US)

Sent: Thursday, May 14, 2020 2:48 PM

To: Lee Zeringue < lzeringue@stcharlesgov.net>

Cc: Danny Hebert <dhebert@hebertengineering.com>

Subject: RE: Mississippi River Levee Bike Path at Bonnet Carre

Lee, I was able to download the drawings.

I'll review the area on the west side of the Spillway and contact you next week.

Thanks

John G. Fogarty, P.E. Project Manager Bonnet Carre' Spillway U.S. Army Corps of Engineers New Orleans District 985-764-7484 504-628-5054 cell

----Original Message----

From: Lee Zeringue [mailto:lzeringue@stcharlesgov.net]

Sent: Thursday, May 14, 2020 2:02 PM

To: Fogarty, John G Jr CIV USARMY CEMVN (US) < John.G. Fogarty@usace.army.mil>

Cc: Danny Hebert <dhebert@hebertengineering.com>

Subject: [Non-DoD Source] RE: Mississippi River Levee Bike Path at Bonnet Carre

We have to go through PLD. They in turn talk to the Corps. The file 23Mb and I tried to do something again to see if you can get it. Otherwise we will have to do something else.

Lawrence "Lee" Zeringue,PE Senior Parish Engineer St. Charles Parish Dept. of Public Works/Wastewater

----Original Message----

From: Fogarty, John G Jr CIV USARMY CEMVN (US) [mailto:John.G.Fogarty@usacearmy.mil]

Sent: Thursday, May 14, 2020 11:52 AM

To: Lee Zeringue < lzeringue@stcharlesgov.net>

Cc: Danny Hebert <dhebert@hebertengineering.com>

Subject: RE: Mississippi River Levee Bike Path at Bonnet Carre

Lee, I'm not having any luck opening the link on your Onedrive. Any other options?

Also, have you been working with someone at the Corps of Engineers for the waiver and project permit or was this done through Pontchartrain Levee District?

John G. Fogarty, P.E.
Project Manager
Bonnet Carre' Spillway
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
New Orleans District
985-764-7484
504-628-5054 cell

----Original Message----

From: Lee Zeringue [mailto:lzeringue@stcharlesgov.net]

Sent: Thursday, May 14, 2020 11:04 AM

To: Fogarty, John G Jr CIV USARMY CEMVN (US) < John.G. Fogarty@usace.army.mil>

Cc: Danny Hebert <dhebert@hebertengineering.com>

Subject: [Non-DoD Source] RE: Mississippi River Levee Bike Path at Bonnet Carre

John;

We do have a waiver to work at 15' stage but the due to the limitations imposed the contractor is hesitant to work. I expect the contractor to ask for time to re-stake and recheck grade for stone already put in. Depending on when the crane is coming in I suspect the asphalt will already be in. I also believe that the asphalt is thicker (6" instead of 4") on the levee portion due to truck traffic for the sand pit.

I have attached a link to my Onedrive that has the plans.

BlockedBlockedhttps://1drv.ms/b/s!AshzNQHpsF9FoxlNv3iw1zuaRK5G?e=bIFdo9

STATE OF LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT

REQUESTS AND PROPOSALS FORM

State Project No.: H	,009763	RFI Number:	3
Project Name: St	t Chales Ebank Levee Path F	Phase 6 Date Received:	10/26/2020
DOTD Project Manager:		Date Required:	11/1/2020
DOTD Project Engineer:		Forwarded To:	Danny Hebert
Contractor: Magee Exca	avation & Development	Date Responded:	11/10/2020
Specification No.: N	/A	Page No.: N/A	
check one: X RFI	Contra	actor Proposal	Proposed VE
	Specification Supplem	nental Specification	Special Provision
Plan Sheet No.:		Detail:	
REQUEST:	ch. The Conflict is 2 parts. Fi	iret the Evicting Gas Mark	ere fall out in the
	path. Second, as previously	_	
	patn. Second, as previously atch an exsisting cross drain		•
new proposed path.	itch an exsisting cross uram	i, this simits the structure i	nto the center of the
new proposeu paui.			
PROPOSED SOLUTION	N (If applicable):		
First, will 6' of clearance	between River Road and th	ne path be acceptabel? And	d will Structure #15
	ox under the path be accep		
	•		
	Signature:	Reid Roubion	Date: 27-Oct
RESPONSE:			
We agree to offset the pat	th to provide 3' of side clearance	ce with the existing pipeline	markers between
Station 5154+86.75 to Sta	tion 5148+76.63. This will res	ult in approximately 6' of cle	arance between
the edge of River Road (L	A628) and the edge of the relo	ocated path. Drain Box #15 sl	hould be changed
	proximity of the relocated bike	-	
-	•	•	
	A	•	
By : Danny J. Hebert, P.E.	Signature: 🕡	J. J. J. J.	Date : 11/10/20
•		my 11. Han	Dato. 11/10/20
After reviewing the resp	onse, does the co <u>ntr</u> actor a	nticipate:	
That a change order will			
3	l be required? X Yes	No	
<u>-</u>	I be required? X Yes rease in the cost of the proj		No

Change Order #1

Danny Hebert
Civil & Environmental
Consulting Engineers
13919 River Road, Suite 310
Luling, LA. 70070

Project: St. Charles Ebank Levee Mu Path, Phase 6

Proposal date: September 27th, 2019

Mr. Danny,

Per the Owners request Magee Excavation will provide additional surveying (topo and cross sections) for an additional Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000.00). Please allow 10 additional working days for this work and data to be performed.

In addition to the time requested for the additional surveying, Magee Excavation would like to request 20 working days due to required work by others on top the levee.

Foreman 39.00 hour @50 hours = 1,950.00 Helper 23.40 hour @50 hours = 1,170.00 Lieca GPS System 5 days @200.00 = 1,000.00 Truck 5 days @100.00 = 500.00 Stakes and Misc Materials =380.00

Additional Surveying Costs: 5,000.00

Thanks,
Reid Roubion
Chief Estimator
Magee Excavation & Development, LLC

Change Order # 2

July 17, 2020

Danny Hebert
Civil & Environmental
Consulting Engineers
13919 River Road, Suite 310
Luling, LA. 70070

Project: St. Charles Ebank Levee Mu Path, Phase 6

Danny,

Please see the additional cost below to re-station the top of the levee. During the high river levels, Magee Excavation was forced to leave the project, and the existing stationing was either damaged, destroyed or removed.

Foreman 39.00 hour @50 hours = 1,950.00 Helper 23.40 hour @50 hours = 1,170.00 Lieca GPS System 5 days @200.00 = 1,000.00 Truck 5 days @100.00 = 500.00 Stakes and Misc Materials =280.00

Re – Stationing Cost: \$4,900.00

Thanks,
Reid Roubion
Chief Estimator
Magee Excavation & Development, LLC



78263 Hwy. 25 Folsom, LA 70437 (985) 892-6001

Invoice

Invoice Number

3839

Invoice Date

8/31/2019

Bill To: St. Charles Parish Public Works 100 River Oaks Drive

Destrehan, LA 70047

Job Name:

Miscellaneous

Payment Terms

Net 30 Days

Quantity Rate **Price** Description 1.00 OCP reimbursement St Charles Ebank Levee MU Path 1,810.00 1,810.00



Please accept this sworn affidavit from me Jeffrey E. Kropp Producer on Record for Magee Excavation and Development LLC. I attest the included OCP policy # 04OCP1001961 Invoice dated 10/22/2018 Invoice # 13031 for the St. Charles Ebank Levee MU Path Project is an accurate cost to Magee Excavation and Development LLC for the coverage.

lettey E. Kropp

Date

When Sulson Nothis EDWIN G. SCHLESINGER, NP Notary GAR #11785

JAN. 14, 2020

Date





Magee Excavation & Development LLC & Mag MAGEEXC-01

Invoice No. 13031

Magee Excavation & Development LLC & Magee Builders, LL P.O. Box 245 Covington, LA 70434

Insurance Underwriters, Ltd. P. O. Box 6738

Metairie LA 70009

Phone (504) 883-2500 Fax: (504) 883-2535

Client Account Code MAGEEXC-01

Invoice Date 10/22/2018 Policy Term 10/29/2018 Currency US DOLLAR Account Manager

Sheri Fitch

		10/29/2019		
Insurance Co.	Policy Number	Transaction Eff Date	Description	Amount
Mid-Continent Casualty Co.	04OCP1001961	10/29/2018	OCP - St. Charles Ebank Levee Mu Path Phase	\$1,810.00
			Total Invoice Amount Due	\$1,810.00

Total Invoice Amount Due \$1,810.00
TO AVOID POTENTIAL DISRUPTION IN YOUR COVERAGE, PAYMENT IS DUE UPON RECEIPT
Please Make Payable to Insurance Underwriters Ltd

Please detach here. Top portion is for your records, bottom portion to be returned with your payment

Client Account Code	Invoice No.	Invoice Date	Currency	Amount Due	1
MAGEEXC-01	13031	10/22/2018	US DOLLAR	\$1,810.00	

Magee Excavation & Development LLC & Magee Builders, LL P.O. Box 245 Covington, LA 70434 Remit to: Insurance Underwriters, Ltd. P. O. Box 6738 Metairie LA 70009



Built on Solid Ground

April 12, 2021

Mr. Reid Rubion. Magee Excavation & Development, LLC P.O. Box 245 Covington, LA 70434

Re: St. Charles MU

SPN H.009763 Remobilization

Mr.Roubion,

During the project, due to design changes, we were required to remobilize on two different occasions. The cost detail is attached and the summary is as follows:

Mobilization

1LS \$7,205.69/ LS

\$7,205.69

We are requesting that these mobilization expense be added to our contract. Please let me know if you have any questions.

Please let me know if you have any questions or concerns.

Very truly yours,

R.J. Daigle and Sons Contr. Inc.

Jessie Spence

ATTACHMENT "A"

Construction Contract Change Order - BREAKDOWN

ite:						Brea	akdown No.		1	
roject No.: H009763			Item No.							
oject Na	me:	St Charles	Ebank L	evee MU Path	Ph 6	Cha	nge Order No.			
ntractor	/Subcontract	or: RJ I	Daigle &	Sons Contracto	rs, Inc.					
EM:	Mobilizatio	on	QTY	1.00	UOM:	LF			t	
A. L	abor	Check her	e if expla	ined on the Cor	mment belc 1		Hourly Wag	e Rate	Hours	Total Cost
2	Operator							18.50	20	\$370.0
3						⊐		-	-	
4					'			-	-	
5					1			-	-	
6	**									
7	-									
8	7						-			
9					<u></u>		âi			
10					Cultata 1		<u></u>			\$270.0
					Subtotal					\$370.0
					Additio	nal Labo	or Burden @		32.2414%	\$119.2
							LABOR TOTAL			\$489.29
1 2 3										
3 4	,									
5										
							Subtotal			
							Add Tax @		10	
							MATERIAL TO	ГАТ	10	
~ -								ř i	i 1	
	quipment						Unit Rate	Unit	Units	Total Cost
1										
2										
3	-									
4 5	-									
6					-					
U							Add Tax @		10	
									10	
							EQUIPMENT TO	TAL		
ТОТ	'AL DIRECT (Sum A, B		R THIS	BREAKDOWN	l :				Į.	\$489.29

ATTACHMENT "B"

Construction Contract Change Order - SUMMARY

Date:						В	reakdown No				1
Project No.:		H00976	3			It	em No.				
Project Name:		St Charles Ebar	ık Leve	e MU Path	Ph 6	C	Change Order	No.			
Contractor/Subco	ntractor:	RJ Daigle and	Sons	C							
ITEM: N	Mobilization	<u>(</u>	<u>YTQ</u>	1.00	UO	M:		LS			
General Contrac	tor Direct Costs	s - Breakdown No.			1					\$	489.29
(See attached breakdow	vn)			_							
Total General C	ontractor Cost								15 %		\$562.69
(General Contract Direct	ct Cost plus OH&P)							(Ma	x: 15%)		
Subcontractor C	ost Breakdown	S					٨	ъ			C
(See attached.)							A	В			С
				Brea	akdown		Total	C	H&P	,	Total
	Subcontra	ctor Name		1	No.		Direct Cost	4)	fax 15%)	A-	+(A X B)
Duston S	chexnayder Truc	king (4 days)			1		6,000.00		<u></u> %		\$6,000.00
2 Mobiliz	zation days in &	2 days out				-			%		
				_		-		-	%		
Subcontractor D	irect Costs Tots	1		-		Г	\$ 6,000.00	_	%	-	
(Sum column A)	nect Costs Tota	11				L	5 0,000.00				
Subcontractor D	hiract Costs + Si	shoontractor OU	&-D								tr. 000 00
(Sum column C)	TECT COSTS + ST	iocontractor Ori	αr								\$6,000.00
General Contrac	otor OU&P on S	uhaantraatar Dii	rect Co	et at					10 %	\$6	00.00
(Sum column A times C			ieci co	ist at			(—— Max: 10%)	10 /0	Φ(00.00
Total Subcontra		our rate.)					(Widx. 1070)		\$6	,600.00
(Subcontractor Direct C		rel Contractor OU&D)								\$0	,000.00
Change Order Su		al Colliación Office y								\$7	,162.69
(Sum of Total General C		Cotal Subcontractor Cos	te)							\$7	,102.09
	ance and Payme		is)					5.5/	1000		\$43.00
1 GHOIM	ance and I aying	an Dong at						3.5/			\$45.00
(Change Oro	der Subtotal times Perf	ormance and Payment E	Bond rate)								\$7,205.69
Unit Cost										\$	7,205.69
(Sum of Change Order	Subtotal and Performa	nce and Payment Bond)									
Days will be	increase	d decr	eased			χ	inchanged by				
(Attach supporting data	such as meteorologica	I reports)									

DUSTON SCHEXNAYDER TRUCKING

110 LONGWOOD DR NAPOLEONVILLE.LA. 70390 INVOICE # NO. DATE: DATE

EXPIRATION DATE DATE

\$6000.00

TOTAL

BILL TO	SHIP TO
RJ Daigle & Sons Contr, Inc P.O. Box 1960 Gonzales, LA.	St. Charles Levee

P.O. NUMBER	TERMS	PAYMENT TERMS	DUE DATE
	NET 30		

QTY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	LINE TOTAL
4	LOBOY MOBILIZATION OF EQUIPMENT	\$1500.00 PER DAY	\$6000.00
		SUBTOTAL	
		SALES TAX	

Thank you for your business!

SMGR0005

Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development	NO.	001	
Change Order Report	Date:	03/26/2021	
H.009763.6	F.A.P. NO.	H009763	
ST. CHARLES EBANK LEVEE MU PATH, PHASE 6	Primary Parish:	St. Charles	
	Category 2 / 2	2C	
equires an LADOTD authorizer			
equires an LADOTD Area Engineer authorizer			
	Department of Transportation and Development Change Order Report H.009763.6	Department of Transportation and Development Change Order Report Date: H.009763.6 F.A.P. NO. ST. CHARLES EBANK LEVEE MU PATH, PHASE 6 Primary Parish: Category 2 / 2	

SPN H.009763.6 - ST. CHARLES EBANK LEVEE MU PATH, PHASE 6

Change Order 1 - Ramp modifications and additions.

Reason Code 2C - New development (conditions changing after Plans, Specifications, and Quantities completed).

Original Bid: \$944,182.69 Original Time: 45 Working Days

Spec Year: 2016

District 02-St. Charles Parish

Route: Located on the Mississippi River Levee adjacent to River Rd. (LA628) from St. John the Baptist and St. Charles Parish Line to its Junction with CC Rd. and Powerland St. as Shown in Plans. Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development for: St. Charles

Contractor: Magee Excavation & Development LLC

PM: Steve Meek

09/12/2018: Let 09/12/2018: Award

11/28/2018: NOCE (Notice of Contract Execution)

12/10/2018: NTP (Notice to Proceed) 12/03/2019: First day charged

This is a LPA Project with the construction contract held by St. Charles Parish. This is not a FHWA PODI (Project of Divisional Interest) Project.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The scope of the project is to construct a multi-use path atop the Mississippi River levee beginning at St. John the Baptist and St. Charles Parish Line and ending at CC Road and Powerland Street.

EXPLANATION AND JUSTIFICATION

A new ramp was added per LADOTD request beginning at Station 5182+42.29 to Station 5178+21.37 instead of a tie-in to the Spillway Road. Additionally the ramp was diverted at Little Gypsy due to "pipeline marker" conflicts beginning at Station 5154+86.75 ending at Station 5148+76.63.

The purpose of this change order is to provide for necessary modifications for the sections of the multi-use path between Stations 5182+42.29 to Station 5178+21.37 and Station 5154+86.75 to Station 5148+76.63 as follows:

Station 5182+42.29 to Station 5178+21.37:

On May 18, 2020, Mr. John Fogarty, P.E. US Army Corps Project Manager for the Bonnet Carre' Spillway, requested that St. Charles Parish move a 610.12' section of 4" thick asphalt pavement off of the levee crown in favor of an additional drop down ramp from Station 5182+42.29 to Station 5178+21.37. The ramp was redesigned and approved by all parties (see attached email from Corps John Fogarty dated May 18, 2020).

Station 5154+86.75 to Station 5148+76.63:

On October 26, 2020, Mr. Reid Roubion requested a path offset due to conflicts with the existing gas pipeline markers (see attached RFI from Reid Roubion dated 10/26/2020). The section of path between Station 5154+86.75 to Station 5148+76.63 was redesigned to provide 3' of side clearance from the markers and approved by all parties.

Additional Construction Layout Item 740-01-00100 Line Item 9001 was necessary due to re-stationing as existing stationing was either damaged destroyed or removed during the high river level stage and additional surveying (topo and cross sections) per Owner's request was done.

Adding Item CI-107-00600 OCP Insurance which was the Contractors actual cost of purchasing their Owner's and Contractor's Protective

Liability Policy; pursuant to section 107.02.1 of the Louisiana Standard Specifications for Roads and Bridges, 2016 Edition.

Adding Item 727-01-00100 Remobilization due to design changes at Little Gypsy and the Spillway Locks, R.J. Daigle and Sons (the asphalt sub-contractor) had to remobilize on two different occasions at a cost of \$7205.69. See attached Remobilization Quote from R.J. Daigle and Sons.

Project Number H.009763.6

203-07-00100 Line Item 0003 = 203-07-00100 Borrow (Vehicular Measurement)

Funding Category 0001:

Increase by 9194.5 CUYD or 158.27%.

Station 5182+42.29 to Station 5178+21.37:

On May 18, 2020, Mr. John Fogarty, P.E. US Army Corps Project Manager for the Bonnet Carre' Spillway, requested that St. Charles Parish move a 610.12' section of 4" thick asphalt pavement off of the levee crown in favor of an additional drop down ramp from Station 5182+42.29 to Station 5178+21.37. The ramp was redesigned and approved by all parties, therefore this item overran (see attached email from Corps John Fogarty dated May 18, 2020).

Station 5154+86.75 to Station 5148+76.63:

On October 26, 2020, Mr. Reid Roubion requested a path offset due to conflicts with the existing gas pipeline markers (see attached RFI from Reid Roubion dated 10/26/2020). The section of path between Station 5154+86.75 to Station 148+76.63 was redesigned to provide 3' of side clearance from the markers and approved by all parties, therefore this item overran.

302-01-00300 Line Item 0006 = 302-01-00300 Class II Base Course (Crushed Stone)

Funding Category 0001:

Increase by 527.6 CUYD or 20.40%.

The existing levee stone was not as thick as the plans indicated and so this additional material was necessary in several areas from Station 5037+00 - 5133+00, therefore this item overran.

740-01-00100 Line Item 9001 = 740-01-00100 Additional Construction Layout

Funding Category 0001:

Create item for 1 LS or 100%.

Re-Stationing was necessary as existing stationing was either damaged destroyed or removed during the high river level stage and additional surveying (topo and cross sections) per Owner's request was done. See attached memos - Magee Change Order Requests for Surveying.

CI-107-00600 Line Item 9002 = CI-107-00600 OCP Insurance

Funding Category 0001:

Create item for 1810 EACH or 100%.

This item was the Contractors actual cost of purchasing their Owner's and Contractor's Protective Liability Policy; pursuant to section 107.02.1 of the Louisiana Standard Specifications for Roads and Bridges, 2016 Edition. See attached invoice for OCP Insurance.

727-01-00100 Line Item 9003 = 727-01-00100 Remobilization

Funding Category 0001:

Create item for 1 LS or 100%.

Due to design changes at Little Gypsy and the Spillway Locks, R.J. Daigle and Sons (the asphalt sub-contractor) had to remobilize on two different occasions at a cost of \$7205.69. See attached Remobilization Quote from R.J. Daigle and Sons.

TIME: No additional time is requested or required.

ATTACHMENTS:

- -Change Order Category Worksheet and Reason Code
- -Email from Corps John Fogarty dated May 18, 2020
- -RFI from Reid Roubion dated 10/26/2020
- -Magee Change Order Requests for Surveying
- -Invoice for OCP Insurance with Backup
- -Remobilization Quote from R.J. Daigle & Sons

It is mutually agreed by the parties represented to perform and accept the above revisions in accordance with the original contract and applicable specification, and that this change order represents final adjustments for any and all compensation and time due to the Contractor for changes to the project's work referred to herein.

Item No.	Item	Major Item	Price per Unit	Change		Current	Revised	%
Proj. / Line Item No.	rtem	% of Cont.		Quantity	Amount		Quantity	

203-07-00100	Borrow (Vehicular	Yes	\$19.50	9194.500	\$179,292.75	5809.500	15004.000	158.27%
H.009763.6 / 0003	Measurement)	30.99%	CUYD					10012770
302-01-00300	Class II Base Course	Yes	\$65.40	527.600	\$34,505.04	2586,800	3114.400	20.40%
H.009763.6 / 0006	(Crushed Stone)	21.57%	CUYD					20.1070
740-01-00100	Additional Construction	No	\$9900.00	1.000	\$9,900.00	0.000	1.000	New
H.009763.6 / 9001	Layout	1.05%	LS					
CI-107-00600	OCP Insurance	No	\$0.00	1810.000	\$0.00	0.000	1810,000	New
H.009763.6 / 9002		0.00%	EACH				1010.000	11011
727-01-00100	D17111	No	\$7205.69	1.000	\$7,205.69	0,000	1.000	New
H.009763.6 / 9003	Remobilization	0.76%	LS				1.000	11011
Additional Contract Days Requested None			Change	in Amoun	t of Contract: \$230,903.48			

Requested By:		Recommended By:	
	Date:		Date:
Hebert, Danny		District Administrator	
Resident Engineer			
Accepted By:			
ST CHARLES PARISH DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS	Date:		Date:
Contractor		DOTD Chief Const. Engineer	
Ву:		Approved:	
× Ship Me			Date:
X COMP IVE		Chief Engineer	

Skip Magee State Project No. H.009763.6

Plan Change #001 Draft

Original Contract Cost: \$944,182.69 Total Approved Change Order to date: \$0.00 % of Total Approved Cost: 0.000%